

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT
CHANDIGARH**

Sr. No.111

COC-1724-2020
Date of decision : 1.9.2020

Ram Jivan

..... Petitioner

VERSUS

Amrinder Kaur, I.F.S.

..... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHIR MITTAL

Present: Mr. S.K. Daaria, Advocate, for the petitioner.

SUDHIR MITTAL, J. (Oral)

The petitioner is aggrieved allegedly because, order dated 15.7.2019 (Annexure P-1) passed by this Court in CWP-19471-2018, has not been complied with.

The petitioner approached this Court vide aforementioned writ petition for a direction to the respondents to regularize his services in accordance with the existing policy. This Court directed the respondents therein to consider the case of the petitioner within two months from the date of receipt of a certified copy of the said order. Thereafter, the case of the petitioner was considered and order dated 14.10.2019 (Annexure P-2) was passed, accepting his claim for regularization.

Learned counsel for the petitioner argues that although, the claim for regularization has been accepted, no final order regarding regularization of the services of the petitioner has been passed and thus, order dated 15.7.2019 passed in CWP-19471-2018 has been violated.

Vide order dated 15.7.2019 passed in CWP-19471-2018, only a direction was given to consider the case of the petitioner in accordance with the existing policy within two months. The consideration has been done as

complied with. Non-passing of an order of regularization of the services of the petitioner does not amount to contempt of the orders of this Court. Thus, the petitioner has not availed the appropriate remedy available to him in law.

The petition has no merits and is dismissed.

(SUDHIR MITTAL)
JUDGE

1.9.2020

Ramandeep Singh

Whether speaking / reasoned

Yes / No

Whether Reportable

Yes/ No